development expenses and remaining acquisition payments are capitalized as Mines under
development.

 The Company believes this policy change provides more relevant information to the users of the
financial statements, particularly as such exploration expenses are now considered operating
expenses, offering the reader a profit and loss statement that encompasses all of the Company’s
operations. Also, estimating the fair value of previously capitalized mineral property interests in the
absence of a ready market with low liquidity requires judgements and estimates that introduce
additional error bias, making such valuations very difficult. Without a fair value, determining an
impairment to be recognized at each period end would be subjective, unconfirmable and less
meaningful for the users and readers of these financial statements.

 The policy change was applied on a retrospective basis with the comparative figures for the three
and six-months ended June 30, 2023 adjusted as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2023:

 Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Revised
Balance

Net loss
 Exploration and evaluation expenditures  $   - $   37,155 $   37,155
 Net and comprehensive loss for the period   165,730 37,155 202,885

Six months ended June 30, 2023:

Net loss
 Exploration and evaluation expenditures  $   - $   82,993 $   82,993
 Net and comprehensive loss for the period  299,773 82,993 382,766

Statements of cash flows
  Cash used in operating activities  $ (204,986) $ (218,511) $ (423,497)
  Cash provided by (used in) investing activities  (200,000) 218,511 18,511

Results of Operations:

Three months ended June 30, 2024 compared to three months ended June 30, 2023:

The Company had a net loss of $424,460 (Q2 2023 - $202,885) during the current period. Operating
costs were $424,608 (Q2 2023 - $205,116) and other income totalled $148 (Q2 2023 - $2,231). The
components of other income are detailed on the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, and for
the periods presented, the components are finance income and finance expenses which arose from
interest earnings, a lease agreement and a sublease agreement.

13

Operating costs are mainly comprised of consulting fees of $96,250 (Q2 2023 - $89,250), share-